Decision No: CYP5 – 5 October 2009

Forward Plan No: CYP12452

This record relates to Agenda Item 25 on the agenda for the

Decision-Making

RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

DECISION-MAKER: COUNCILLOR VANESSA BROWN

PORTFOLIO AREA: CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE

SUBJECT: OPTIONS FOR PROVIDING SCHOOL

PLACES

AUTHOR: GIL SWEETENHAM

THE DECISION

1. That the possible options for additional primary places within the City be noted.

- 2. That it be agreed that the CYPT will pursue the option of providing a new two form entry Primary School by further considering the top 4 scoring sites in Appendix 2: Hove Park depot, Hove Park Upper School, BHASVIC and Leicester Villas.
- 3. That it be agreed that, should a new primary school be developed, the LA will either enter the competition open to those who would wish to operate the new school or be assured that those competing would offer places to local children.
- 4. That it be agreed that the CYPT will consult with schools and their communities on the proposal to expand the following schools:
 - Goldstone Primary School (1 new form of entry)
 - Westdene primary School (1 new form of entry)
 - Queens Park Primary School (0.5 new form of entry)
- 5. That it be agreed that, should the creation of a new school not be possible in the necessary timeframe, the CYPT will consult with the following schools regarding proposals to expand by one form of entry:
 - West Blatchington Primary School
 - Aldrington or St Andrews VA Primary Schools
- 6. That urgent discussions with Westdene and Goldstone Primary Schools be agreed with a view to providing one extra form of entry at each school for September 2010, accommodated in temporary buildings, in order to help

meet the immediate demand for places.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

- 1. Current and projected pupil numbers for the city as a whole show there is an immediate and ongoing need for additional school places in the city as a whole. This need is most acute in south central hove and on the Brighton / Hove border.
- 2. To meet the projected future growth in pupil numbers we should be looking to provide a minimum of 135 additional primary school places which equates to 4.5 forms of entry.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

This paper presents the range of options available to address the need for future primary places within the City.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

The decision-maker did not declare a personal or prejudicial interest in the matters set out in the report.

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: **Decision Maker:**

05 October 2009 Councillor Vanessa Brown

Cabinet Member for Children & Young

Varena Brown

People

Signed:

Proper Officer:

05 October 2009 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier implementation of the decision.

Call-In Period 6 – 12 October 2009

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Decision No: CYP6 – 5 October 2009

Forward Plan No: CYP12450

This record relates to Agenda Item 26 on the agenda for the

Decision-Making

RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

DECISION-MAKER: COUNCILLOR VANESSA BROWN

PORTFOLIO AREA: CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE

SUBJECT: WHITEHAWK COMMUNITY HUB

PROJECT

AUTHOR: GILLIAN CHURCHILL

THE DECISION

1. That the content of the report and the processes that will be undertaken going forward be noted.

- 2. That the Director of Children's Services be authorised to enter negotiations regarding the disposal of land required to generate the necessary capital receipt.
- 3. That it be noted that further work will be done to determine negotiations regarding the sale of land declared surplus as a result of this project and the capital receipts required for the Co-Location project.
- 4. That the project be added to the Capital Programme.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

To inform Members of the co-location project and to inform them of the processes that need to be followed.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

There are no alternative options that could provide the funding necessary to deliver a co-location project of this nature or size at the present time.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

The decision-maker did not declare a personal or prejudicial interest in the matters set out in the report.

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

05 October 2009 Councillor Vanessa Brown

Cabinet Member for Children & Young

Vanersa Brown

People

Signed:

Proper Officer:

05 October 2009 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier implementation of the decision.

Call-In Period 6 – 12 October 2009

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)